order to transition to the new interest benchmarks.

76

Quantitative information about interest rate risk - Sensitivity analysis
Net adjusted fair value(a) of financial instruments of the Bank and its consolidated companies

 March 31 2020

 NIS
Foreign
currency Total

 In NIS millions

Adjusted net fair value(a)  22,009  (3,640)  18,369

Of which: Banking portfolio  17,514  (3,671)  13,843

 March 31 2019

 NIS
Foreign
currency Total

 In NIS millions

Adjusted net fair value(a)  22,690  (1,158)  21,532

Of which: Banking portfolio  16,871  (1,121)  15,750

 December 31 2019

 NIS
Foreign
currency Total

 In NIS millions

Adjusted net fair value(a)  20,112  (1,526)  18,586

Of which: Banking portfolio  18,416  (1,576)  16,840

Please see comments below.

For more information regarding the assumptions used to calculate the adjusted fair value of the financial instruments,

please see Note 15A.

77

L
e
u
m

i
׀

M

a
rc

h
 3

1
 2

0
2

0

 ׀
 R

e
p
o
rt

 o
f

th
e
 B

o
a
rd

׀
 M

a
rk

e
t

R
is

k

The effect of scenarios of interest rate changes on the net adjusted fair value(a) of the Bank and its consolidated companies

 March 31 2020

 NIS
Foreign
currency Total*

 In NIS millions

Simultaneous changes

Simultaneous increase of 1%  418   394   812

Of which: Banking portfolio  526   405   931

Simultaneous decrease of 1 percent (732) (487) (1,219)

Of which: Banking portfolio (856) (470) (1,326)

Non-simultaneous changes

Steepening(b)  189   139   328

Flattening(c) (206) (97) (303)

Short-term interest rate increase  79   64   143

Short-term interest rate decrease (95) (37) (132)

 March 31 2019

 NIS
Foreign
currency Total*

 In NIS millions

Simultaneous changes

Simultaneous increase of 1%  1,379   271   1,650

Of which: Banking portfolio  1,481   239   1,720

Simultaneous decrease of 1 percent (1,809) (409) (2,218)

Of which: Banking portfolio (1,901) (377) (2,278)

Non-simultaneous changes

Steepening(b)  398   59   457

Flattening(c) (210) (153) (363)

Short-term interest rate increase  463  (55)  408

Short-term interest rate decrease (503)  43  (460)

 December 31 2019

 NIS
Foreign
currency Total*

 In NIS millions

Simultaneous changes

Simultaneous increase of 1%  1,488   197   1,685

Of which: Banking portfolio  1,501   192   1,693

Simultaneous decrease of 1 percent (2,003) (280) (2,283)

Of which: Banking portfolio (2,031) (306) (2,337)

Non-simultaneous changes

Steepening(b)  648   19   667

Flattening(c) (469) (98) (567)

Short-term interest rate increase  316  (49)  267

Short-term interest rate decrease (340)  53  (287)

Please see comments below.

Comment: The table presents the change in the net adjusted fair value of all the financial instruments, under the assumption that the
noted change occurred for all interest rates in all linkage segments.

78

Effect of scenarios of interest rate changes on net interest income and on noninterest finance income(d)

 March 31 2020

 In NIS millions

Interest
income

Noninterest
finance income Total*

Simultaneous changes

Simultaneous increase of 1%  383   340   723

Of which: Banking portfolio  383   470   853

Simultaneous decrease of 1 percent (383) (350) (733)

Of which: Banking portfolio (383) (470) (853)

 March 31 2019

 In NIS millions

Interest
income

Noninterest
finance income Total*

Simultaneous changes

Simultaneous increase of 1%  619   129   748

Of which: Banking portfolio  619   212   831

Simultaneous decrease of 1 percent (619) (138) (757)

Of which: Banking portfolio (619) (212) (831)

 December 31 2019

 In NIS millions

Interest
income

Noninterest
finance income Total*

Simultaneous changes

Simultaneous increase of 1%  456   183   639

Of which: Banking portfolio  456   209   665

Simultaneous decrease of 1 percent (456) (135) (591)

Of which: Banking portfolio (456) (209) (665)

(a) Fair value, less the financial instruments, excluding non-monetary items and after the effect of the employee benefits liability and

attribution of demand deposits to periods.
(b) Steepening - a short-term decrease in the interest rate and long-term increase in the interest rate.
(c) Flattening - increase in interest rate in the short-term and decrease in the long-term.
(d) Exposure to a 1 percent interest rate decrease is based on the interest rate on credit and deposits being reduced by the same rate.

Since currently, the interest rate on most deposits is less than 1 percent, and there is low probability that the interest on deposits will